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Daniel A. Muller
danlel.muller@msriegal.com
925 942 3257

December 7, 2008

VIA E-MAIL

Susan A. Bonilla, Chair of the County Board of Supervisors, and
Members of the County Board of Supervisors

651 Pine Street '

Room 107

Martinez, CA 84553

Re: Board of Supervisors Meeting of Tuesday, December 8, 2009
Agenda ltem D.4 - Appeal of SRVRPC Decision Regarding Deck at
Singh Residence, 101 Wild Cak Court, Danville
{Cur File # SISV 48409)

Dear Chair Bonilla and Members of the Board of Supervisors:

This office represents appellants Mr. and Mrs. Singh regarding the above-
referenced matter First, this letter respectfully reiterates our ongoing requests to
continue the December 8th hearing. As explained herein, we believe the
continuance is warranted by (1) my recent retention on November 17th, (2) the
Singh's recent modifications to the deck which keep it inside their easement, (3) our
ongoing efforts and commitment to engage in binding arbitration or other settiement
dialogue with the Blackhawk HOA (“HOA"), and (4) the fact that after County staft
informed the Singh's that their application must proceed as a request for a Final
Development Plan ("FDP") modification, we have learned that the County'’s policy
and practice has been to resolve these matters via Lot Line Adjustments, which do
not necessarily seem to include FDP modifications.

Second, if the Board were to deny the continuance request and conduct a public
hearing, this letter explains why the Appeal (and the underlying application) should
be granted (preferably as a Lot Line Adjustment, as per past practice and policy),
subject to certain conditions and/or modifications intended to address the County’s
and HOA's legitimate concerns.

in sum, we are willing to be very reasonable and flexible in making modifications to
the deck — to meet the parties’ concerns, and would much prefer opportunities to
fully analyze the issues and seek an amicable resolution, and avoid further delays
and/cr adversarial proceedings.
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l. A Continuance Is Warranted By The Singh’s Recent Retention Of New
Counsei, Their Recent Modification Of The Deck, Their Ongoing Requests To
Arbitrate With The HOA, And The Ability To Resolve This Matter Via A Lot
Line Adjustment Consistent With What We Understand To Be The County’s
Policies, Practices, And Procedures

A, The Singh’s Recent Invoivement Of New Counsel

As noted in my communications to Mr. Avila on November 9th (see Attachment 1),
| only became aware of this matter on Friday November 6th. | continue to believe
this matter presents complex issues (involving three parties) that warrant ample
consideration, analysis, and dialogue prior to any final County decision.

While my clients and | greatly appreciated the continuance from November 10th to
December 8th, the new date continues to involve challenges which prevent
meaningful dialogue and analysis. For reasons beyond the Singh’s control, our
office could not be retained untif Tuesday November 17th, and | was out of the office
every day the following week {Thanksgiving week). Thus, while | have been
diligently working on this matter, under the circumstances it seems manifestly
reasonable to aliow the Singh's (and the County staff and HOA) more time prior o a
final Board decision for the Singh's new land use counsel to assist them.

In particular, whether or not the HOA agrees to join us in binding arbitration
(discussed below), | would like to be allowed a reasonable period of time to collect
information and review documents at the HOA and at the County, relating to the
County's policies and practices of approving “incursions” into open space via Lot
Line Adjustments. To date, my incomplete and preliminary research into the issue
suggests that — contrary {o the letter of the HOA's counsel dated November 17,
2008 - the County has traditionally, including in the recent past, approved Lot Line
Adjustments in situations like this without always requiring or approving FDP
modifications. It has not seem to have adopted any formal policy that disaliows Lot
Line Adjustments, or that only allows them in tandem with or viz a FDP modification.
| have recently made inquiries of Mr. Avila to obtain such information from the
County, and he has kindly sent some documents, including up to the time of this
tetter’s drafting. | hope to review that material, and ascertain if, as | suspect, there is
more needing review.

B. The Singh’s Recent Modification Of The Deck

Within the last ten days, the Singh’s removed a few feet of the deck’s perimeter, so
that it no longer extends outside the easement. This recent development resulted
from reviewing portions of the Staff Report (dated October 21, 2009) relevant to this
issue, including: “The (Singh's) current site plan shows that most of the existing
deck is contained within the boundaries of the 2000 landscape easement, but
portions of the deck extend beyond the easement boundary.” As shown in
Attachment 2, the Singh's have had a surveyor confirm the deck no jonger extends
outside the easement. Thus, we hope this demonstrates my office’s and the Singh's
“good faith” willingness to remove impediments and do whatever we reasonably can
to resolve this unfortunate situation.
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This alsoc seems {o render moot one of the Apneal’s more fundamental or
problematic issues, which the Staff Report seems to call out as one of the main
reasons for recommending denial. The Singh's are no longer seeking to retain their
deck as it was originally constructed, but only as recently modified - entirely within
the easement. As noted above, this change occurred reiatively soon after | was
retained, and about ten days or two weeks after Mr. Avila contacted me on
November 18th when he was about to finalize his draft of the “supplemental” Staff
Report for this hearing. This change is so “new” that it is not addressed in the
supplemental Staff Report, but it couid well affect Staff’'s recommendations to the
Board. In any case, it seems clear that both Staff and the Board should be allowed
reasonable time to evaluate such recent, key changes made to try to reduce the
scope of this dispute.

C. The Benefits of Seeking A Singh/HOA Resolution Before Spending
More County Time And Resources

The main reason for letting (or perhaps demanding or highly encouraging) the
Singh's and HOA engage in binding arbitration prior to any County final decision is
that in scme respects they seem to have the most stake in the outcome, and should
be allowed o work out & resolution.

When Mr. Avila called me on November 18th regarding the supplemental Staff
Report, 1 informed him that the Singh's were pursuing binding arbitration with the
HOA; and that we hoped the arbitration process could be conducted prior fo and
warranted a continuance of any further County hearings on the Appeal. Although
Mr. Avila and | did not get into much detail, | said | thought there were logical
reasons to try to have the Singh’s and HOA resolve their dispute first, and only bring
the result to the County thereafter, If necessary. | was thankful Mr. Avila had given
me the opportunity to provide input, and that he was agreeable that the
supplemental Staff Report would note our efforts to pursue binding arbitration with
the HOA. He was unsure if he would mention cur belief that it warrants a
continuance. After my telephone discussions with Mr. Avila on November 18th, |
sent him an e-mail confirming my comments and thoughts, and specifically
requesting a continuance of the December 8th hearing. (See Attachment 3.)

The most important reasons for seeking to have the HOA and Singh’s resolve their
quarrel before the County spends more time or resources on the Appeal is that (1)
this is a dispute mainly involving their interests, and {2} it has a better chance of
ending all three parties’ disputes forever, or at least truncating and limiting what the
County is asked to decide. In arbitration, an outcome requiring removal of the deck
would moot the Appeal and end the dispute since arbitrations generally cannot be
appealed. If before or during the arbitration the Singh’s and the HOA reached a
settlement, it would presumably change the posture or substance of the current
Appeal (e.g., it would likely reduce the size of the deck, and presumably reduce or
eliminate any public opposition since the main protagonist will have settled). The
only arbitration outcome which seems to preserve the relevance of the current
Appeal is a Singh "win™.

By contrast, an ostensibly “final” County decision rendered now seems to have very
littte chance of “finally resolving” the disputes. The HOA has stated it intends o sue
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the Singh'’s if the County grants the Appeal, and the Singh’s will be in a similar
position if the Appeal is denied. Even if the Singh’s prevailed in court, they'd end up
facing fitigation filed by the HOA.

(Frankly, it appears that the HOA is seeking to have the County take the laboring
oar in achieving an outcome in which the HOA has the most interest.)

Another peculiar aspect of this dispute that could be resolved by a Singh-HOA
arbitration is that - according to the Staff Report - the HOA must sign onto the
Singh's FDP modification application — perhaps because it is the fee title owner of
the land under the Singh's easement. The Staif Report does not contain any
citations to supporting authority, and we seriously question the accuracy of this
interpretation of “who must be included as an applicant”. As noted above, we think
this interpretation incorrectly assumes the Singh's only recourse was to file an
application for an FDP modification {as they were led to believe by staff). But, as
discussed further below in the “equal protection” discussion, we think the County
must allow the Singh’s to rectify this matter via a Lot Line Adjustment, as has been
done in dozens of very similar situations. This issue of “who needs to sign an
application” would presumably “go away" if the Singh’s and MOA reached a binding
settlernent or arbitration,

While the above is intended to show the wisdom of letting the Singh’s and HOA
work out their differences first, whether it will happen remains a work in progress.
On November 21st, | sent the HOA's counsel, Mr. Weil, an e-mail (copied to Mr.
Avila) reiterating our prior requests and/or demands that the HOA arbitrate thig
dispute. (Attachment 4.) To date, the HOA has resisted our invitations and/or
demands. Among other things, the HOA's counsel seems to contend the underlying
HOA documents and the law do not require the HOA to engage in arbitration. They
also claim — somewhat surprisingly - that the HOA’s and the County’s concerns are
completely unrelated.

However, we are still pursuing arbitration and believe it has both legal and practical
merit. As to whethar the HOA must participate in arbitration, at least one of the
CC&R documents governing the parties’ conduct contains mandatory arbitration
procedures. (Noted in Attachment 4.)

Additionally, Catifornia Civil Code § 1369.510 et seq. strongly encourages parties in
HOA-related disputes to pursue ADR and penalizes those who unreasonably refuse.
In part, the law states: “An association or an owner or a member of a common
interest development may not file an enforcement action in the superior court unless
the parties have endeavored to submit their dispute fo alternative dispute resolution
pursuant to this article.” (Emphasis added; Civ. Code § 1369.520(a)) The provision
applies fo situations like this, involving enforcement actions solely for declaratory,
injunctive, or writ refief, or for that relief in conjunction with a claim for monetary
demages not exceeding the limits in small claims court actions ($7,500.00). (Civ.
Code § 1369.520(b).) Any parly to a dispute may initiate the process required by
serving on al other parties to the dispute a Request for Resolution, containing a
brief description of the dispute, a request for alternative dispute resolution, and a
notice that the party receiving the Request for Resolution is required to respond
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within 30 days of receipt or the request will be deemed rejected. A party on whom a
Request is served has 30 days following service to accept or reject it. If a party
does not accept the Request within that period, it is deemed rejected by the party.
(Civ. Code § 1369.530.) If the party accepts the Request, the parties shall complete
the ADR procedure within 90 days after the acceptance, unless the period is
extended by both parties. (Civ. Code § 1369.540.) Finally, in an enforcement
action in which fees and costs may be awarded, the court, In determining the
amount of the award, may consider whether a party's refusal to participate in ADR
prior to the Jawsuit was reasonable. (Civ. Code § 1368.580.) Thus, we feel that
either the governing documents require the HOA to engage in ADR with us, or that it
is their duty to do so, in order to comport with the strong policies encouraging ADR,
and avoid exposure to attorneys fees in any subsequent litigation. We sent the
HOA a “"demand” for arbitration several weeks ago, and can and will supplement it, if
allowed by a continuance, to include whatever else is warranted to satisfy the
statutory contents of a Request for Resoilution.

From a practical standpoint, as noted above, we believe the County's process would
be positively impacted by most of the outcomes arising from a Singh-HOA
arbitration or settiernent, and a near-term County decision is only likely to
perpetuate the disputes. It could avoid potentially unnecessary additional
expenditures of the County’s valuable time and fimited resources. Thus, in addition
to the other reasons for a continuance noted above, we believe even the plausible
prospect of arbitration is another justification.

D. Consistent With The County’s Past Practices And Policies, This
Matter Should Be Resolved Via A Lot Line Adjustment

We have obtained numerous examples from the County’s records showing that in
situations like this, involving incursions into “open space” or "fandscape easements”
at Blackhawk, the County has historically resolved them via Lot Line Adjustments.
While many of the examples date back to the 1980’s when Blackhawk was orginaily
approved, others occurred in the 1990's, and some have occurred even as recently
as in 2001 and 2002 (see Attachments 5 and 6). As noted above, we are still
seeking information regarding further examples during the past several years, and
wish to have that information for analysis, and inclusion “in the record” prior to any
final County decision on this matter. For example, while the Blackhawk County Club
letter from March 2001 suggests that the subject Lot Line Adjustment would reguire
an FDP modification, the County’s letter from June 2002 {approving what may be
the same Lot Line Adjustment mentioned in the March 2001 letter) does not mention
any FDP modification having been made or required by the County. To date, there
appears to be fiftle or no substantial evidence to the contrary, i.e., no evidence
supporting the Staff Report’s contention that only a FDP, and not a Lot Line
Adjustment, can be used to rectify the situation of the Singh's deck being located in
a landscape easement. Again, although our records may be incomplete, and we
are interested in having “full information” on this important issue, the example from
2002 {Attachment 8) does not appear to invclve any FDP modification.
Additionally, the letter of November 17, 2008 from the HOA's counseal seems to
readily admit that ~ as of the date of that letter - Lot Line Adjustments were still
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being processed and approved by the County. In sum, there does not seem to be
any formai “"policy” requiring any and all such situations to be processed as a FDP
modification, standing alone, nor that in this case a Lot Line Adjustment is contrary
to what appears to be the historic County policy and practice.

In conclusion, as to the continuance, we believe there are numerous sound reasons
for granting further time to allow the above issues to be resolved as expeditiously as
possible before any final County determination. However, if the matter is io be
decided at the hearing tomorrow, the following is intended to explain why the
Singh's Appeal should be granted, with certain conditions or caveats designed to
pratect the parties’ interests ~ to implement sound land use planning while aiso
protecting landowners' legitimate, constitutional rights regarding property, due
process, and equal protection.

il If The Board Elects To Consider The Appeal “On The Merits”, It Should
Grant It With Conditions That Provide A Compromise Between — And Meet -
The Parties’ Legitimate Interests

For the reasons noted below, we believe that if the Board decides to hear and
decide this matter at its scheduled hearing, it cannot legally deny the Appeal or
require an FDP modification that is not in conformity with prior custom and practice,
but rather the Board should approve the Appeal with conditions that are crafted o
resoive most of the parties’ important concerns. Notably, the HOA seems to be
claiming — or has at least told us during our various talks - that even if the deck was
not in an easement area, and was instead entirely on the Singh's own parcel, the
HOA would not have approved it in the size and shape it was buiff. Whiie the
Singh’s drawings provided as part of the ARC application apparently showed a deck
that was slightly differen! in shape than what they ultimately buiit, the two were very
simitar in terms of overall size, square footage, and height. The HOA's claims are ‘
thus contradicted by the fact that when the Singh’s presented their appiication to the
ARG, not knowing the deck was in a controversial easement area, the ARC
approved the deck without imposing any “conditions” whatsoever,

Nevertheless, the Singh's have continually told the HOA they are ready and willing
to make reasonable changes to the deck, such as installing plantings to screen its
fagace and/or its railings, lowering its height or otherwise reducing its size, and
related design changes. They have presented drawings to the HOA to that effect
(see reduced height of deck and reduced footprint or square footage, in Attachment
7}. These are the types of conditions the HOA seems to now seek (while admittedly
also preferring the deck removed in toto), but did not even suggest during the ARC's
approval in mid-2008. These types of accommodations could be proposed or
requested by the County as part of this process ~ would presumably go far toward
addressing the County's and HOA’s legitimate concerns, without causing the
Singh’s additional undue hardship or prejudice. It is such conditional approval that
shouid be considered, rather than a black or white decision that only perpeiuates
the parties’ dissatisfaction,
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A. The County Is Estopped From Requiring Removal Of The Deck,
Because The County Issued Permits For its Construction And
Authorized The Deck’s Final Completion After The Issue Regarding
The Easement Was Discovered

Pursuant to the legal doctrine of “estoppel”, public agencies cannot later seek to
“take back” land use entitlements they have granted. Estoppel may be validly
asserted as a defense to code enforcement and related actions. (See San Diego
County v. Cal. Water & Telephone Co. (1847) 30 Cal.2d 817, 826.) For a court to
apply estoppel, the following elements apply: (1) the municipality must have
knowledge of the facts; (2} the municipality must intend or create reasonable belief
that its actions will be relied upon, (3) the party asserting estoppel must not have
knowledge of the true facts; (4) the party asserting estoppe! detrimentally relies on
the municipality’s actions; and (5) the injury to the party asserting estoppel is greater
than the injury to the public if the municipaiity is estopped. (La Canada Flintridge
Development Corp. v. Dept. of Transportation (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 208, 219.)

Here, it seems that all agree the Singh’s applied for and received a County building
permit for the deck’s construction in January 2007, This occurred after the approval
in July 2006 of the HOA’s architectural review committee (ARC™). No one disputes
that during both the ARC and County approval processes, the Singh's innocently did
not know they were proposing construction in an “easement” area. They reasonably
believed — due to the fence that surrounded their entire “backyard” — that the
proposed deck was located within their own “parcel” that they owned “in fee”.

As | noted in my letter to Mr. Avila of November Sth, this is one of the key reasons
we betieve this matter warrants careful, deliberate, and fair resolution. My clients
continue to agonize over what appears o be a series of unfortunate errors each
step along the path to obtaining approval for the deck’s canstruction, e.g., at the
ARC, the County, their own contractor (who apparently couldn’t obtain a parcel map
as he usually does at the County’s offices, and prepared drawings that seem to
have perpetuated the confusion), as well as the Singh’s own misunderstanding as to
their property lines.

ftwas only after the permit was issued, and the construction was well under way
and the work had passed several building inspections, that all were able to review a
survey commissioned by the Singh’s. As they had during the whole process, the
Singh's had dutifully complied with the permitting requests by arranging and paying
for the survey. Upon seeing the survey, when the deck was nearly finished, it
became apparent the construction was in an easement.

Somewhat surprisingly, the Staff Report claims that at this juncture (allegedly upon
discovering the “misrepresentation” in the permit plans), the County building
inspectors told the Singh's that they must either remove the deck, obtain zoning
clearance based on corrected plot plans, or (if the deck was disallowed) seek
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approval via a development permit, if allowed by planning staff. The Staff Report
states that if the Singh’s sought approvals, “pending a final decision. .. the inspector
advised the owner that he would allow the deck to remain in place during the ...
application only if improvements were made to eliminate any hazard associated with
its uncompleted condition. .. {and] he would allow the floor boards on the deck to be
installed to mitigate the risk but that the entirety of the deck would have to be
removed if the ... permit were not granted.”

However, we centend such is not accurate, and is implausible. Rather, both the
Singh’s and their contractor (Mr. Anderson, of Decks Plus) distinctly recall that the
inspector did not mention any health and safety concerns arising from the unfinished
status of the deck. They specificaliy recall that the inspector explicitly aythorized
them - without any commentary or description of concerns about safety - to finish
the deck by installing the horizontal planks. Nor did the inspector say anything
regarding the further work being subject to subsequent decisions or removal,
Rather, the inspector’s conduct and statements demonstrated he felt it was “too
late” and/or the construction warranted completion. (Also, it bears noting that as fo
rear-yard set backs, the inspector had expressiy told the Singh’s none applied in this
situation.)

The Staff Report’s explanation about “why or how” the deck was authorized to be
completed also seems implausible because it does not appear logical that hazards
would likely arise from leaving a deck unfinished (e.g., there were no floor boards
affixed creating any risk of stepping off them). And, if safely concerns were indeed
relevant (and none were mentioned tc the Singh's or their contractor), it stands to
reason, if anything, the inspector would have most fikely required a temporary fence
erected to prevent access, rather than atlowing completion at a cost to the owners of
several tens of thousands of dolfars — and supposedly subject to potential
demolition. Finally, if it were frue that any of these alleged statements or conditions
regarding completing the deck were related to the Singh'’s, they clearly would not
have completed the deck, and would have waited to see the outcome of the further
processes they were allegedly told to pursue.

Given these circumstances, where the Singh’s did not know the deck was being
constructed in a controversial area, and the County allowed the construction and
compietion of the deck, the County should be estopped from demanding its removal.
The agency action in question is the County's issuance of a building permit to build
a deck on land zoned as open space, with development rights deeded to the
County, and also encumbered by a landscape easement in the Singh's favor.
Courts have held that estoppel applies when a municipality issues a building permit
and the landowner completes substantial work in reliance of that permif, and the
municipality subsequently attempts to revoke the permit. {Congregation Etz Chaim
v. City of Los Angeles (Stn Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1122, 1124-1 125.)

The County had knowledge of the facts throughout; it had access to recorded

documents showing the boundaries between the Singh's property, the easement,
and the open space. Additionaily, the County building inspectors demonstrated that
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they knew the deck was on the easement aiter construction was nearly complete.
The municipality intended for the Singh’s to build their deck, or else it would not
have issued a building permit. (See ibid.) The Singh’s did not have knowledge that
their deck was going to occupy an easement or open space. The County’s permit
caused the Singh’s to reasonably rely on the permit and thus to expend money on
constructing the deck. (See Penn-Co v. Board of Supervisors (1984) 158
Cal.App.3d 1072, 1081.} Finally, while there is generally a valid public interest in
enforcing zoning laws, courts have held that there is no substantial Injury to the
public when the zoning laws have been interpreted as allowing the improvements in
question. (Cf. Pettift v. Fresno (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 813, 822.) Here, the County
has a lang history of granting Lot Line Adjustments for residents in the Blackhawk
community who end up using previously designated open space areas for their own
enjoyment, saometimes later obtaining after-the-fact approvals which the County
administratively granted. If there was a substantial injury to the public caused by the
County's practice or interpretations of its ordinances, the practices and
interpretations would not have been implemented in the first place.

At the very least, the above estoppel principles and facts seem to present many
issues of law and fact, which are best considered and resolved by further
discussions between the parties, rather than by otherwise unnecessary formal
proceedings.

B. To The Extent The Deck is Deemed To Require Some Form Of
County Approval, Constitutional Equal Protection And Substantial
Evidence Principles Require The County Te Aliow The Singh's To
Pursue A Lot Line Adjustment, As It Has Previously Allowed In
Similar Situations

Land use and building permit decision-making can create an equal protection
viclation when a class is “intentionally treated differently from others similarly
situated and there is no rational basis for the difference in treatment.” {Village of
Willowbrook v. Olech (2000) 528 U.S, 562, 564.) There is no less protection when
the class is only a class of one. (/bid.) The critical factor is whether the
government's treatment of the class is rationally related to a legitimate government
interest. (Stafe Route 4 Bypass Authority v. Superior Court (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th
1546, 1565.)

As the Singh’s were apparently led to believe (after completing the deck and faced
with the HOA's concerns), the Staff Report perpetuates the assumption that the only
mechanism available is a FDP modification (and seems to downpiay or ignore the
County's past practices that do not involve such measures). As noted above, there
are many examples, including some that are relatively recent, in which the County
(and presumably the HOA) has allowed open space incursions io be addressed by
Lot Line Adjustments, which were “administratively approved” and do not seem ‘o
involve FOP modifications. Under constitutional equal protection principles, and
related principles that require decisions to be based on “substantia evidence” and
prohibit “arbitrary and capricious” results, the County should allow the Singh's

SISV\4B400\T01644.1
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adequate time to obtain and analyze the evidence of the County's current policies,
rather than impose an apparently unsupported decision that seems to require the
deck'’s removal without any opportunity to pursue a Lot Line Adjustment. To deny
the Singh's such an opportunity, especially given the County's iack of evidence of
any wrongdoing on the Singh's part, wouid be intentionally treating them differentiy
than all of the other Blackhawk homeowners who were granted stich opportunity in
the past, violating the Singh's constitutional right to equal protection under the law.

i, Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that the Board continue the
hearing on this matter, to allow the HOA and the Singh's to expeditiously work on a
sciution, via elther settlement or binding arbitration, and to allow further discussion
among the parties regarding the abeove-referenced legitimate concerns.

Alternatively, the admittedly complex nature of this matter seems to warrant a
“conditional approval” along the lines noted above, involving reasonable design
changes tc address “normal” land use and aesthetic concerns.

Very fruly yours,
MILLER STARR REGALIA

y/ 7N

Daniel Mulier

ot Mr. and Mrs. Singh
Francisco Avila
Ryan Hernandez
Catherine Kutsuris
Steven Weil, Berding & Weill
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Caniel Mulier

From: Daniel Muiler

Sent: Monday, November 08, 2009 2:05 PM

To:  Catherine Kutsuris (Catherine Kutsuris@ded.coccounty.us); francisco.avila@dcd.cocounty.us'

Cc: ‘sweil@berding-weil.com’; Richard L. Beckman {rbeckman@bmdlip.com); Mary N. Piepho
{dist3@bos.cccounty.us)

Subject: FW: Contra Costa Counly Board of Supervisors Tuesday, November 10, 2009 Meeting

Attachments: 110908 Letier to Francisco Avila,pdf '
Mr. Avila and Ms. Kutsuris:

I'wanted to correct a factual mistake in the attached letter I sent earlier today, regarding the Board hearing
tomorrow on the Singhs’ appeal. Specifically, my statement regarding when the Singhs received the County's
Staff Report is incorrect. Instead of receiving it "two or three weeks ago...", they first saw it only two or three
days ago - i.e., last Friday, November 6th. The County apparently sent it to an attorney (Mr. Richard Beckman)
who had previously helped the Singhs' in this matter. Mr. Beckman received it last Thursday, but was

court most of that day. He forwarded it to the Singhs at his earliest opportunity last Friday morning, after
which they initiated contact with me. Thus, the Singhs have only had one or two business days to review and
try to react to the Staff Report. Under these short timelines, it seems that asking for a continuance is the only
plausible thing for the Singhs to do, as it's virtnally impossible to seek to analyze and address the merits of these
issues,

Thank you,
Dan

Daniel A. Muller | Miller Starr Regalia
1331 North California Bouievard, Fifth Floor, Walnut Creek, CA 945896
1 925.935.9400 | d: 825.941.3257 | ¢: 925.818.8248 1 f: 925.833.4125 | daniel muller@msriegal.com | www mstlegal.com

From: Michelle Johnson

Sent: Mohday, November 09, 2009 11:46 AM

To: ‘Sandy Singh (sandy@tekforcecorp.com)’; ‘catherine kutsuris@dcd.cccounty,us'; ‘sweil@berding-weil.com'
Cc: Daniel Muller

Subject: Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors Tuesday, November 10, 2008 Meeting

Dear All:

Please see the attached correspondence from Mr. Muller with respect to the above-referenced matter.
Please feel free to contact me should you require any additional assistance or information, Thank YOLL.
Michelle L, Johnson | Miller Starr Regalia

Legal Assistant to George B. Speir, Ethan K. Friedman and Daniel A. Muller

1331 North Califernia Boulevard, Fifth Fioor, Walnut Creek, CA 94506
t: 925.935.9400 | & 925.942-4550 | f: 925.933.4126 | michelle johnson@msriegal.com | www.msrlegal.com
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Daniel A. Muller
daniel.mulfer@msrlegal.com
925 942 3257

November 9, 2009

VIA FACSIMILE

Mr. Francisco Avila

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Development
651 Pine Street

4tk Floor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 94553

Re:  Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors Meeting of
Tuesday, November 0, 2009
Agenda ltem D.1 - Hearing on an Appeal Filed by Mr. and Mrs. Singh of
the SRVRPC's Denial of 2 Blackhawk FDP Modification Reguest fora
Deck at 101 Wild Oak Court (County File #DP08-3051)

Dear Mr. Avila:

This letter is a follow-up to Mr. Singh's recent communications requesting

a short continuance of the above-referenced Board hearing. The Singhs recently
contacted our office for assistance in this matter. While we do not yat represent
them - and | cannot attend the Board hearing tomorrow afternoon due to a
conflicting deposition in Oakiand - we remain hopeful that we may be able to assist
them in this matter after reviewing the voluminous Staff Report dated Octaber 21st,
which we only received last Friday.

I have only briefly discussed this matter with the Singhs and have only been able to
skim portions of the Staff Report. However, it strikes me that a short
continuance is warranted under the circumstances as | understand them.,

First, while this matter has been wending its way through the process somewhat
slowly and | have heard the Blackhawk HOA (and perhaps the County) wants this
raiter resolved now, it is admittedly difficult for lay people to fully understand the
complex issues and jargon sometimes contained in staff reports invelving tand use
matters. Here, the Singhs received the fairly lengthy Staff Report only twa or three
weeks ago, do not currently have langd use counsel, and have had insufficient time
to review the Staff Report and retain counsel. The complex issues seem to
warrant thoughtful review, which cannot be conducted prior to tomormow's Board
meeting. {tend to believe the involvement of fand use counsel on behalf of the
Singhs could facilitate resolution of this unfortunate matter, which invoives
several concerned parties besides the County. My prefiminary sense is that the
Singhs appreciate the gravity of this situation - both for them and the other parties -
and are reasonably motivated to discuss ways {o resalve this matter as amicably as
possible,

Officas: Walnut Greek / Palo Alto DAMS30961769671.4



Francisco Avila
November 9, 2009
Page 2

Second, although the "intent" of the landowners is but one factor, | strongly

sense the events leading up to the Singhs’ construction of the deck were fairly
unusual, and moreover that the Singhs were not intending to do anything llegal or
impermissible. [ think at time of purchase, the pre-existing wrought

iron fence arcund the backyard enclosed the entire area where the deck was budit. |
think the Singhs reasonably believed everything enclosed by the fence was part of
tivelr own residentiaf lot, owned in fee title. 1t is unclear if they ware given sufficient
infarmation {or were misinfarmed) about the existence of the easement or open
space limitations.

Third, it appears the deck construction was done pursuant to a County-issued
permit and the HOA's approval. While the Staff Report suggests the deck was not
built in conformity with the application materials - or there were other
"irreguiarities” contaminating the permitting - the facts on such points warrant
further analysis and clarification, which only can be conducted under a continuance
of the hearing,

in sum, the facts 've briefly reviewed demonstrate this was not one of the more
troubling situations where a landowner purposefully decided to "game the

system"” by "asking forgiveness, rather than permission®. The Singhs sought to
obtain the requisite permission In advance, and did not know the HOA ar County
would iater contend the deck was not aliowed. They also sought to rectify things in a
responsible manner as soon as problems surfaced.

Finally, while the deck is not insubstantial, it does not necessarily foliow that the
best solution is its destruction and removal. Building it cost many tens of thousands
of dollars, and my understanding is that - in other cases where improvements

were built into the adjoining open spaces - the encroached-upon areas have heen
purchased by the adjacent owner and incorporated into the lot by

recording "boundary adjusiments” or "ot line adjustments”, While | suspect the
HOA and County may riot want to set a precedent of allowing such intrusions into
open spaces, it seems some intrusions have been handled without reguiring

a Blackhawk FDP modification. Whether such a modification is truly necessary ~as
compared to what's been done in the past - warrants further analysis and discussion
between the parties. This is true especially given that the Singhs bought the
property with a fence enclosing the space in question, and were not trying to "sneak
one by" anyone in building the deck within their fence.

In conclusion, the above merely offers various initial thoughts providing support for a
coniinuance, and is intended to respectfully reiterate the Singhs’ prior requests to
aliow them (and their anticipated counsei) reasonable time to analyze the issues
and afford the parties a short period {o work toward resoiution. Frorm my preliminary
review, it seems at least some of the “equities™ weigh in favor of granting a short
postponement prior to any final County decision.

DAMOBIYA7EG671,



Francisco Avila
November 8, 2009
Page 3

Thank you for your anticipated couriesy, and please feel free o contact me with any
guestions or commenis regarding the above,

Very truly yours,
MILLER STARR REGALIA
3 .
%«mf\/‘ A
Daniet Muller

ce Mr. and Mrs. Singh
Mary Piepho {County Supervisor, District 1il}
Catherine Kutsuris (Director, Department of Conservation & Development)
Steve Weil (Berding & Weil)

DAMIROSWTESE 1.4
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Daniel Muller

From: Daniel Muller
Sent:  Woednesday, November 18, 2009 4:03 PM
To: Francisco Avila'

Subject: RE: Singh Deck Appeal, File #DP08-3051, Continued to the Tuesday, December 8, 2009 Meeting at 1:45
pm Board of Supervisor's Hearing...

Mr. Avila,

This is a follow-up to our phone discussions today regarding the above-referenced matter. Thank you

for confirming that our last phone discussion a few minutes ago (in which I said basically what is stated herein)
and presumably this e-mail, have arrived prior to your submittal of your (draft) updated or supplemental staff
report on this matter.

This also confirms that - due to the inability of the parties (the Singhs and the HOA) to agree to informal
resolution through meetings or mediation - the Singh's have authorized me, on their behalf, to demand that the
dispute with the HOA be arbitrated, and to pursue the arbitration process toward final conclusion as soon as
reasonably possible. I have asked the HOA to agree to arbitration, and if we cannot reach such agreement, we
will be unilaterally demanding arbitration.

As we discussed, I would respectfully request that the above information - that arbitration will be happening -
be reflected in any updated or supplemental staff report. Further, as I mentioned, I would respectfully request
that the staff report also reflect or include our belief that the anticipated arbitration process should provide a
reasonable basis or ground for continuing the Board of Supervisors hearing set for December 8th. In the
interests of time I won't go into the reasoning or details in this message (buf remain cpen

to discussing it further), but basically we strongly feel that the arbitration outcome may well render moot - or at
least materially affect - the Board's further or ultimate handling of this matter,

Thus, to be clear, we are hereby requesting that the Dec 8th Board hearing be continued due to the impending
arbitration, and I would ask that you notify me if there is a form, process, or fee, for making such "continuance"
requests.

Feel free to call me with any comments or questions regarding the above.

Thank you for your continuing courtesy.

~Dan

Daniel A. Muller | Miller Starr Regalia
1331 North California Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Walnut Creek, CA 945388

From: Francisco Avila [mailto:Francisco.Avita@ded .cccounty.us]

Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2009 10:35 AM

To: Daniel Muller

Ce: Richard L. Beckman (rbeckman@bmdlip.com); 'sweil@berding-weil.com’; Aruna Bhat; Ryan A Hernandez;
sandy@texforcecporp.com; thristol@savemountdiablo.org; natashaf@blackhawk-hoa.com; markg@blackhawk-hoa.com
Subject: Re: Singh Deck Appeal, File #DP08-3051, Continued to the Tuesday, December 8, 2009 Meeting at 1:45 pm
Board of Supervisor's Hearing...

12/3/2009



Good Morning,

This message is to confirm that the Singh Deck Appeal, County File #3P08-3051, was continued to the December 8,
2009, Board of Supervisor's hearing at 1:45 pm.

Please call me directly if you have any questions or concerns, 925-335-1268,

Francisce Avila

Francisco Avila, Project Planner

DCD, Department of Conservation and Development,
651 Pine Street, NW4F

Martinez, CA 94553

925-335-1266

§25-335-1222-fax

12/3/2009
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Daniel Mulier

From: Daniel Muller

Sent: Saturday, November 21, 2009 8:10 PM

To: Sleve Weil (swell@berding-well.com)

Ce: Francisco Avila (Francisco.Avila@dced .cccounty.us)
Subject: Blackhawk HOA - Dispute re Singh Property

Steve,

As a follow up to our prior e-mails, and my e-mails and discussions a few days ago with Mr. Avila (who T've
copied), this communication is intended to serve as the Singhs formal "demand" for arbitration - to resolve

the decisions of the HOA and/or its Architectural Committee pertaining to the “deck issues" at the Singhs’
property at 101 Wild Oak Ct. This demand is made pursuant to any and all arbitration rights of the Singhs
under any governing documents, rules or laws, including but not limited to, Section 2.06 of the Supplemental
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for Portions of Subdivisions No, 5441 and 5443 Country
Club at Blackhawk, recorded February 2, 1981, which states:

"Should there be any dispute over the jurisdiction or powers of the Architectural Committee or concerning any
requirement, rule, regulation or decision of the Architectural Committee, such dispute shall be determined by
arbitration upon the filing with the Architectural Committee, or with the American Arbitration Association, of a
Demand for Arbitration by any Owner. {] The arbitration shall be conducted in Contra Costa County pursuant to
Title 9 of the Code of Civil Procedure of the State of California, sections 1280, et seq., as amended from time to
time, or pursuant to such successor statutes as are adopted by the Legislature of the State of California.”

Let me know if this e-mail "demand” to you, as the HOA's counsel, can be deemed as having "filed" the
demand with the Architectural Committee, and if it otherwise suffices to begin the requested arbitration
proceedings.

Thank you,
Dan

Daniel A, Muiler | Miiler Starr Regalia
1331 North California Boulevard, Fifth Floor, Walnut Creek, CA 94596
1. 925.935.9400 | ¢: 925.941.3257 | 0: 925.816.9248 1 f: 925.933.4126 ! daniel.muller@msrlegal.com { www, msrlegal,com

12/3/2009
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Mr. Doug Brown
626 Blue Spruce
Danville, CA 94506

Re:  Request for Lot Line Adjustment

Dear Mr. Brown:

You have requested the cooperation and assistance of Blackhawk Country Club (BHCC) in
processing an application for a lot line adjustment where the Club would convey to you a certain
amount of property to expand your backyard. Your request has been presented o the Board of
Directors for consideration and was approved.

As you know, the County of Contra-Costa Planning Department has changed their policies and
procedures for handling these requests. In the past, they were handled in a purely admmistrative
fashion. Now, in addition to requiring applications from you, they now require BHCC to apply for an
Amendment of the Final Development Plan, a more formal procedure which inclades formal notice to
adjacent property owners, the right of the neighbors to. object and a review of existing zoning
restrictions. The County’s position is that because the zoning for your home (residential) and the
BHCC (PUD) are different, the more complicated procedure is required. This more mvolved process
will also Hkely result in greater expense. " '

In consideration for getting the approval, you agree to the following conditions:
1. You agree %’pay the price of $10.00 (ten) per square foot of the land to be conveyed;

2. You agree to pay, at the time of presentment of your application to the County, any and all
fees which BHCC will be obligated to pay to the County of Contra Costa in connection with the
submission of the Club’s application for an Amendment of the BHCC Final Development Plan,
Please note that the form(s) must be filled out in the name of the BHCC and that the forms indicate
the Club is obligated to pay the fees. BHCC will assist you in filling out the form(s) required to be
submitted by BHCC, but it will be your obligation to complete and file them along with any other
required documents (eg. diagrams, maps with dimensions, names of all neighbors within 300 feet,
etc.) with the County Plamming Department;

599 Hiachhawk Club Drive
Danville, Californtz 24508
9237 736-6500
afbov lot nedoe :



¥

3. You agree to pay any and all fees required of you by Contra Costa County in connection with
any application(s) you must submit in your name(s) in connection with this matter;

4. You agree to pay any and all expenses incurred by BHCC in connection with processing your
application including, but not limited to, attornsy’s fees, recording fees, engineering fees, survey fees,
transfer taxes, and any other fees or expenses related to or arising out of this transaction.

In order for the Club to move forward on this matter, please date, sign and return to me this letter
indicating your agreement to be bound to the conunitments set forth in paragraphs 1-4, above.

Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly vours,

Az~

Jurgen Gross, CCM
General Manager

I7We have read and understand the obligations set forth above, and by signing below, I/'We agree
to these terms. .

Date: __é,?ﬂ R

Date:
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) C O m m U ﬂ ity gﬁ;ﬁ;&f&g\:ﬁsgﬁ;r Director
Development
Department

County Administration Building
651 Pine Street

4th Floor, North Wing

Martinez, Califormia 94553.0085

Phone: 675y 335.1360
June 13, 2002
Douglas & Sandra Brown
626 Blue Spruce Dr.
Danville, CA 94506
Dear Douglas & Sandra Brown:
We have reviewed your request of May 6, 2002, regarding tax parcels 203-502-015 & 069.
Your requested lot line adjustment does not constitute 2 subdivision of land, and is consistent

with the zoning and building ordinances. Therefore, this is to advise you that the request is
administratively approved subject to the following requirements:

1. This approval is valid for a period of six months from the date of this letter.

2. Grant deeds must be recorded to implement the prdperty exchange.

3 Concurrent with the grant deed record the attached deed restriction.

4, The property being transferred shall be combined with the receiving parcel to fonm one

parcel for tax assessment purposes.

5. Provide the Comrmunity Development Department with a copy of the recorded
documents,

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 925-335-1360.
Singerely,

M/E o /}’{_‘__

Ponna Allen
Senior Planner

DA/dls

ool LL G2-0030

Office Hours Monday - Friday: 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.
Office is closed the 1st, 3rd & Sth Fridays of each month
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| STEPHEN L. UETR, Clerk=Reeorder
REGORUED AT THE REQUESTOF:  DOCw 2008082131 4-00
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Blackhawk Homeowners Associatian e $1.08 BoG .00 BEC  giz.ow
4126 Blackhawk Plazs Glrals, €250 R g6 Wep gzé.ce
Banville, CA 84506 _ Tel Pd 4BT.Be Hhr-ARaaTRELES - o
: FOe/RT/ 1=8 —
‘ . ' . Mo Transfer Tax !
GRANT OF BASEMENT '+ Landscape Easement Only
O CONDITION SUBSEQUENT o

THIS GRANT OF EASEMENT (the “Grant") is made Fom Blackhawk Homaowners
Association, a Cafifornia non-profit corporation, ("Grantor”) to €, JAMES JENSEN and
GERALDINE L, JENSEN, husband and wite (‘Grantea™.

FOR GOOD AMD VALUARLE CONSIDERATION, receint of which is heraby
acknowledged, Granior granis to Grardes an easement (the "Easement™ deseribed in
Exhibit "A” hereto over, under, SCrogs, upon and through that cerain parcsl of land
described In Lxhibll “B” hereto (the “Servient Tenemant”) which casemert shall be
sppurtenant 1o the parcel of land deseribed in Cxhibit ‘G hereto (the “Dominant
Tenemant™). '

This Grant i eonditionied upon the limitations in use as hereinafter provided and is
subject o the reservation to Grantor of the rights of entry, oceupancy and use,

Except as otherwise provided hersin, Grantee shall enjoy the excluslve use snd
occupancy of the Easementares; provided, however, Grantes for itseff, its successore and
assigns, hereby agree that {) no permanent struchire (nciuding, but net by way of
limitation, swimming pools, porwds, s08s or fennie courta), and (i) no grading Qr earthwork
may be constructed, installed or maintalned an any parion of the real propery describad
in Exhibit “A”, This covenant is intended for the benedt of Grantor and may be enforced by
Granter, ' ‘

This Grant Is made upon the condiion that, and Grantes for Hself, e suncessors and
assigns covenants and agrees with Grantor, its successors and assigns that, Grartes shall
use*a?ﬁﬁa?ﬁéé%ﬁ”E&”@@meﬁi&afeamm%a rranner consistent with the requirements and

‘ rmltted for “Prvate Areas? under that ceriain Declaration of Covenarntg,
Cortitiens—a etionsfor-Sotily Club at Blaskhawi improvemant Association, as
amended (the “Daclaration” originally recorded an October 10, 1979, in Book BEYO at
FPages 42 el seqg. of the Confra Costg County Records. Grantor hershy reserves the same
rights of entry, occupancy and use as provided to tha Grantor for Lots and Private Area
under the Declaration, _ _ ' .

Noimprovements may be cofistructed onh'the Easement area uniess the improvements
are approved by the Architectural Review Commitiee referad to in the Supplemental
Declaration of Covenants, Gonditione and Restrictions for Bubdiviston 5443 recorded on
February 2, 1981 in Book 10188 of Miaps, page 439 in the Officlal Records of the
County of Contra Costa o by an Assotiation. Commitiee appeinied by the Baard of
Directore of Grantor in accordance with Arficle XV of the Declaration.
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It Grantee, fte.auecessors or assigns fails to use and maintsin the Esssment ares in
accordancs with the standards established in the Declarsfion or in accordance with
standards established by any homeowners association or other gaverning body acting
pursuant (o any powers vested in such body under the Declaration, then, provided that
Grantes has niot had less than thirly (30) davs prior written notics of the deficiency and has
faled to cure such deficiency during the period, Grantor, ks suctesasrs and assigns, at its
sieClion may either (a) biing & sult for specific perdormance of Grantes’s covenante
fereunder or an action for damages arsing from Grantes's braaeh thareof or (b) reenter
and repossess the Easement area whereupon the Basement and all rights and interest
therain shall be terminated. In sonnestion with Grantors slestion to exersise s righis
under clause (b) above, Grantor, is succeseors, and assigns shall be antitled o receive
a ratonveyance of the Easament in accardance with Sechion 1108 of the Califermia Civil
Code and Granise, for tself, its sucosssors and assigns covenants fo execuie a guitclaim
dead or other insirument of raconveyanca immediately upon Grantor's, its successors’ or
assigng’ re-entry upon and repossession of the Easemeryt ares, :

Grantee for itself, iis successnrg and assigns hereby agrees fo indemnify and holg
harmisss Grenfor, its sucoessors and assigns from any labilies, claims, demands,
damages and costs arising out of (ij the netural condition of the lands the use of which is
ransfared to Grantee by this Instrument, and (i) the meintensnce o use of such tends by
Grantes, ite successors and assigns. _ :

s -

GRANTOR: 0 GRANTEE:
Blackhawk Homeaowners Association, _ - N
A Gaﬁifmméaﬁ@ﬂf@?@ﬁ% oo @r@tég% v

. e ? ‘ o
o AL s
- ldnda Applefdn/
Fresident |

é i.{ Ji ; F
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Blackhawk Homeowners Association BUR  $12.08 RIC  $1.90 “gg :;-gg

4125 Blackhawk Plaza Circle, #230 B e e e O N ez

Danville, CA 94508 . ' ron /R 1t _
GRANT DEED

The undersigned granior(s) deelara(s): DOCUMENTARY WNSFER TAX iw $ .
{ ) cormputed on full value of property conveyed

{ ) computed on full value less value of sncumbrances -

{ } ho considaratisn LOTLINE ADJUBTMENT

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of whish is hereby acknowiadg&d Blackhawk Homeowners
Asgociation, Inc. a California non-profit corpotation, (*Grantor) hereby GRANTS to C. JAMES JENSEN and
GERALDINE L, JENSEN, husband and wite, {"Granteg”; thatc&er*tam redl prapesty 5ituatad in Cmtm Costa
Caounty, California, dascnbed in Exhibit "A” attached herata, ‘

Saigd pmpeﬁyfs conveyed by Grantor subject to the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and. Restnctms
executed on Cetober 5, 1479, and mtorded on October 10, 1879, in Book 8370, at Page 472 &t seq. (1 the
Official Records of the Ccmtra Coste County Recordar, as amendad from time-to-time {'Declaration™). Said
property is conveyed as Private Area, as that term is defined In the Declaration,

No Jmprovements may be constructed on aaid property unless the Improvemeants are aapreved by the
Architsctural Committee referred to in the Supplemental Declaration of Covenents, Conditisns and
Restrictions for Subdivision 6443 recorded on Fetiruary 2, 1881 in Book 10188 of Mape, page 439, in the
Cantra Costa Country Records or by an Assaciation Gommittee appointad by ihe Board of Directars of Grant{:r
in aceorganap with Article XV of the Daclaration,

Grantee for itaeflf, its sucoussons and assigns hereby agress o indsmnify and hold harmiess Grantor, ks
BuseRssOrs and assigns fromany liabiities, claims, demands, damages and costs arising out of (i) the natural
condition of the lands the usa of which & traneferred to Grantee by this Instrument, and (i) the maintenance
or use of such lands by Grantee, its successors and assigns. :

Grantor i& the owner of the parcel described jn Exhibit *A" excepﬁng' .tharﬁfmm the portloh tharaaof
cohvayed to Grantee pursuant to this Grant Dead. Al of the covenants setforth in this Grant Deed shal run
with and reciprocally benefit nd burden the interests and estates in'real property of the Grantor and Grantes.

Dated: hl\:w,mmn 2 ey ) )
GRANTOR: m@mma
Blackhawk Homagwnare Association, In . /

36 {algqt:=Te] ., ﬁ% %

A Californ on-proﬁt oo 27
y w"’”/f = %’%
Na/ i.mda Appleton

Title: ‘ Prasident _ " Germdine L, Jensen -
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~SUR PEYGR’ 'S STATEMENT

[THIS MAP CORRECTILY REPRESEN 1S A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR
"UNDER MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

“OF THE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR'S ACT AT THE REQUEST
T OF MINDY GARRISON IN FE'BR’UARY OF 2007.
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DARRYL ALEXANDER DATE

LS NO. 5071 ]
UCENSE EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2007 : .
LEXANDER & - S I
- L1 SSOCIATES INC. 101 WILDOAK COURT e
SURVEYORS — PLANNERS — ENGINEERS : DATE: ‘
3 147 OLD BERNAL AVENUE, SUITE 10 DANVILLE CALIFORNIA FEB 2007
i PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA SHEET NUMBER: {TOTAL - SHEETS!
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CONTRA COSTA COUNTY - Buiiding Inspection Department
651 Pine Street, 3rd Floor, North Wing e Mariinez, CA 94553 {925) 646-2300

PERMIT NO. 27 7 }(‘: [ " OWNERICONT, S ’I]’?C/}a
DATE: &/ / 3}///{' 7 .
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inspection {for bullding pemits with total ) next inspection (for building parmits with
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mechanical and plumbing permis on ) ‘mechanlcal and plumbing permits
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CONTRA COSTA CC_UNTY = Bullding Inspection Depariment
651 Pine Street, 3rd Floor, North Wing » Martinez, CA 94553 (925) 646-2300
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Edvense Mo, 476138

April 24, 2007 9:30 AM

i, Mindy Garrison, place a call to Tim Griffith with the Contra Costa County
Building Department regarding the deck project at the Singh Residence at 104
Wild Oak L., Danville. | spoke with Mr. Griffith and asked him if it was skay fo lay
the decking, his response was,; “Yes, it is”. | asked again, “Are you sure i¥s okay
to lay the decking now?” He again replied, “Yes, go ahead”.
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